be prepared before the Company’s extraordinary general meeting to be held to approve the
Proposed Disposals, and the Company will include a summary of the independent valuation
(“Summary Valuation Letter”) in the Shareholders’ circular (“Circular”) in respect of the
Proposed Disposals. The Summary Valuation Letter will provide Shareholders with an
independent view of the market value of the Target Group and Volgo-Agro LLC.

6.2 Financial Effects of the Proposed Disposals

The unaudited pro forma financial effects of the Proposed Disposals set out below are for
illustrative purposes only and do not necessarily reflect the actual results and financial position
of the Group following completion of the Proposed Disposals. The unaudited pro forma financial
effects are prepared based on (i) the Group’s audited financial statements for FY2023; and (ii)
the following assumptions:

(a) that the Proposed Disposals had been completed on 31 December 2023 for the purposes

of the pro forma financial effect on the net tangible assets (the “NTA”) per share of the
Group:

 Before the
Proposed
Disposals

After the
Proposed

Target Group
Disposal

After the
Proposed

Volgo-Agro
Disposal

After the
Proposed
Disposals

NTA (S$’000) 57,284

141,095 1,075 142,170

Number of

issued

shares

150,272,700  150,272,700  150,272,700  150,272,700

NTA per

share (cents)

38.12  93.89 0.72 94.61

(b) that the Proposed Disposals had been completed on 1 January 2023 for the purposes of

the pro forma financial effect on loss/earnings per share (the “LPS” or “EPS”) of the
Group:

 Before the
Proposed
Disposals

After the
Proposed

Target Group
Disposal

After the
Proposed

Volgo-Agro
Disposal

After the
Proposed
Disposals

Net (loss)/
profit after
tax (S$’000)

-3,987  8,524 1,074 9,598

Weighted
average
number of
shares

150,272,700  150,272,700  150,272,700  150,272,700

LPS/EPS
(cents)

-2.65  5.67 0.72 6.39

6.3 Excess of Proceeds over Book Value

(a) Based on the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for FY2023, the
book value and net tangible asset value of the Target Group is approximately RR
3,602,625,000 (equivalent to approximately S$53,191,3721) as at 31 December 2023.
There is no open market value for the Target Group as they are not publicly traded. The
Target Group Consideration (being the proceeds of the Proposed Target Group
Disposal) amounts to RR 4,450,000,000 (equivalent to approximately S$65,702,5371)
and is an excess of approximately RR 847,375,000 (equivalent to approximately